
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner North West Community Committee 
Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse, 
Weetwood  
 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Heart Centre, Bennett Road, 
Headingley, LS26 3HN  
 
Thursday, 12th March, 2020 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Councillors: 
 

A Garthwiate – Headingley & Hyde Park 
J Pryor – Headingley & Hyde Park 

N Walshaw – Headingley & Hyde Park 
 

J Akhtar – Little London & Woodhouse 
K Brooks – Little London & Woodhouse 

A Marshall Katung – Little London & Woodhouse 
 

J Bentley – Weetwood 
C Howley – Weetwood 
C Knight - Weetwood 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth, Tel: 0113 37 88665 
Governance Services, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
Head of Stronger Communities: Liz Jarmin Tel:378 9035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Carnegie Pavilion; Bin yard at 'the Harolds' 
Hyde Park cinema; Makkah Masjid Mosque 
Beckett Park campus; St Chad's Church 

 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rules 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted ti the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(the special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes) 
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for purposes of Section 31 of 
the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

 

6   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 19 DECEMBER 2019 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 19 December 2019 
 

7 - 10 

8   
 

  URGENT TREATMENT CENTERS AND PUBLIC 
AWARENESS CAMPAIGNS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Stronger Communities 
 

11 - 
20 

9   
 

  INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE - FINACE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Stronger Communities 
 

21 - 
36 

10   
 

  INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Stronger Communities 
 

37 - 
52 

11   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES 2020/21 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor 
 

53 - 
56 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Heart Centre, Bennett Road, Headingley 
 

57 - 
58 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 12th March, 2020 

 

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

 Councillors K Brooks, A Garthwaite, 
C Howley, C Knight, A Marshall-Katung, 
J Pryor and N Walshaw 

 
 
 

23 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  A supplementary funding application for Hyde Park 
FC was submitted for consideration under Agenda Item 9, Inner North West 
Community Committee Finance Report. 
 
  

24 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

25 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor J Bentley. 
 

26 Minutes - 26 September 2019  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

27 Open Forum  
 

 
 
In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.  The following was discussed: 
 
Concern regarding activity on Cinder Moor.  Heavy Plant Machinery had 
arrived and it was reported that the surface was to be scalped in preparation 
for the Valentine Fair.  The work was being carried out by Parks and 
Countryside to solidify the surface and a full response would be sought from 
them. 
 
Thanks were expressed to the Anti-Social Behaviour team for responding to 
problems on Ash Grove which resulted in the confiscation of sound 
equipment. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 12th March, 2020 

 

 
Concern regarding promotional information from private landlords promoting 
student accommodation as being within ‘party areas’.  It was reported that 
there was ongoing discussion with landlords and good relationships were 
being developed particularly with Ward Members.  It was suggested that 
landlords be invited to a future meeting. 
 

28 Waste Management Services - Update on the Refuse Service Review and 
National Waste Strategy Implications for Leeds  

 
 
 
 The report of the Deputy Chief Officer, Communities and Environment 
provided an update to the Comm
[...]
 of traffic regulation orders. 

 Due to resources it was unlikely that support would be provided to 
people who weren’t able to access deposit/refund recycling facilities. 

 Enforcement in relation to Public Space Protection Orders.  Action 
could be taken against tenants and/or landlords.  There had been 
concerned expressed at Leeds Becketts Students Union that it should 
be the responsibility of landlords.  It was agreed for further information 
to be brought to a future meeting of the Environmental Sub Group. 

 There was a desire for the service to develop better relations and 
communications at a local level and progress reports would be made. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

29 Inner North West Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities provided the Committee with 
an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, 
Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure Levy budget for 2019. 
 
Jonny Russell, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following: 
 

 The remaining Wellbeing budget was £11,444.03. 

 £2,200 had been returned to the port as the approved project for 
Targeted Holiday Diversionary Activities had not taken place. 

 A further £2,500 had been returned as the Law Group project had been 
revised. 

 The following projects for consideration: 
o Period Products - £500 per ward was requested 
o Community Heroes Event – it was suggested that the proposed 

amount be increased from £1,500 to £2,000. 
o Trinity Network, Dewsbury Road Kitchen - £1,926 capital 

requested. 
o Hyde Park FC - £3,400.  This was submitted as a late request.  

In response to Members concerns and questions, it was agreed 
that a clause would be inserted into the funding agreement for 
Hyde Park FC to ensure that the project was inclusive of all 
genders and that girls in particular be encouraged to take part.  
In addition it was reported that the club would establish 
provision for girls football. 

 Projects approved by delegated decision since the last meeting. 

 Youth Activity Funds update. 
 
RESOLVED –  

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 12th March, 2020 

 

 
(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(2) That monitoring information of funded projects be noted. 
(3) That details of the Youth Activities Fund be noted. 
(4) That details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget be noted. 
(5) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(6) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy be noted. 
(7) That the following projects be approved: 

o Period Products - £1,500 
o Community Heroes Event - £2,000 
o Trinity Network, Dewsbury Road Kitchen - £1,926 (capital) 
o Hyde Park FC - £3,400 

 
30 Inner North West Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities brought Members’ attention 
to an update of work which the Communities Team is engaged in based on 
priorities identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided 
opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue. 
 
It also provided regular updates on some of the key activities between 
Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community 
Committees, Community Champion roles, community engagement, 
partnership and locality working. 
 
Jonny Russel, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following: 
 

 The Youth Summit would be held on 3 March 2020. 

 The next Environment Sub Group would be held on 21 January 2020. 

 Cleaner Neighbourhoods Team service request figures. 

 Social Media Update. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

31 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 12 March 2020 at 7.00 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: The Head of Stronger Communities 

Report to: Inner North West Community Committee 

 
Report author: Debra Taylor-Tate, Head of Unplanned Care, NHS Leeds Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) 0113 84 35470 
 
Date:  12  March 2020                                                                         To note  

Update paper: Urgent Treatment Centers and public awareness campaigns 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Inner North West Community Committee with an update on Urgent 

Treatment Centres and public awareness campaigns that will be of interest in the Outer 

East Community Committee Area.  

Main issues 
 
2. The report is provided at the specific request of the Community Committee 

3. The report outlines the progress made by the CCG in establishing urgent treatment 

centers in Leeds as well as awareness campaigns that members may wish to support. 

4. There will be an opportunity for questions from elected members and residents after the 

presentation. 

Recommendations 

5. The Inner North West Community Committee is asked to note the contents of the report 

that will be provided by NHS Leeds CCG, attendee to be confirmed  

6. Members are asked to support the awareness campaigns and share within their 

networks 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



Purpose of paper 
To provide Members with an update on our progress in delivering five urgent treatment 
centers in Leeds. In addition we’re requesting the support of Members for our public 
awareness campaigns on a range of health topics. 
 
Outcome of public engagement 
7. In early 2019, we attended or provided update reports to Community Committees in 

Leeds about our proposals to establish five urgent treatment centres in the city. Before 
we could develop our programme further, in line with our statutory duties, we undertook 
a 12 week public engagement exercise running from 21 January 2019 to 15 April 2019.  
 

8. The public engagement asked people about their experiences of using urgent care 
services, how they currently access t
[...]
yde Park, Little London & Woodhouse and 

Weetwood 

Report author:  Marcia Cunningham                    Tel 07545 604317  
 
Date:    12 March 2020                               for decision 

Inner North West Community Committee – Finance Report       

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for 

the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2019/20.  

Main issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and capital) 

and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of these 

budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the area and 

provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding to support 

projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria, including 

evidencing appropriate management arrangements and financial controls are in place; have 

relevant policies to comply with legislation and best practice e.g. safeguarding and equal 

opportunities and be unable to cover the costs of the project from other funds. 

4. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be submitted 

and approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being purchased 

through wellbeing funding are completed or purchased. 

 

5. The amount of wellbeing funding provided to each committee is calculated using a formula 

agreed by Council, taking into consideration both population and deprivation of an area. 

 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 

6. Capital (CRIS) injections are provided as a result of council assets being sold. 5% of the 

sale price (up to a maximum of £100k) of a council asset is pooled city-wide and 

redistributed to the Community Committee areas o
[...]
work £3,598 

Eat well cafe £10,056 

Homework session – Helping Hand £3,958 

Additional Staff for Woodhouse Moor £10,000 

Hyde Community Mural Project £2,670 

The Law Group £2,500 

Community Volunteering Project £4,000 

Tackling Noise Nuisance from Properties £4,000 

High School Youth Worker Support £8,280 

Holiday Projects £4,345 

Targeted Holiday Diversionary Activities 0 

Aireborough Supported Activities £1,757 

Leeds Hyde Park FC  £3,400 

Period Products  £1,500 

Community Heroes  £2,000 

INW Youth Summit  £1,200 

Totals £114,929.16  

 
 
Balance remaining (Total) 

  
3,344.03  

Page 24



 

 

YAF Projects Recommended for Approval by Children and Families Sub-group  
 

                            

18. Project Title: Mini Breeze in Inner North West  

Name of Group or Organisation: LCC 

Total Project Cost:  £7,200 

Amount proposed: £7,200 

Wards covered: Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse, Weetwood 

Project Description: 2 Mini Breeze Events to be delivered at agreed venues . 
Recommendation from Children & Families sub-group Tinshill top and Park Next to Hartley 
Avenue in Woodhouse.  
 
Community Committee Priorities: Best city for children and young people  
 
19. Project Title: Urban arts Workshops – breakdancing and DJing  

Name of Group or Organisation: DJ School UK  

Total Project Cost:  £5,145 

Amount proposed: £5,145  

Wards covered: Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse, Weetwood 

Project Description: the delivery of 20 sessions of urban arts , DJing and breakdancing at 
different locations throughout the Inner North West. NB This project was approved subject to a 
number of sessions orgnaised in Weetwood ward  (not in original plan by provided but open to 
suggestions)   
 
Community Committee Priorities: Best city for children and young people  
           
 
20. Project Title: Youth Space @BLC 

Name of Group or Organisation: LCC Youth Service  

Total Project Cost: £3,450 

Amount proposed: £1
[...]
previously been consulted on the projects detailed within 

the report. 

Equality and Diversity/Cohesion and Integration 

55. All wellbeing funded projects are assessed in relation to Equality, Diversity, Cohesion and 

Integration. In addition, the Communities Team ensures that the wellbeing process complies 

with all relevant policies and legislation.  

Council Polices and City Priorities  

Page 35



 

 

56. Projects submitted to the Community Committee for wellbeing funding are assessed to 

ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the following 

documents: 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 
2. Best City Plan 
3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 
4. Children and Young People’s Plan 
5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 
Resources and Value for Money  

57. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to ensure 

that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

58. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject to 

call in. 

Risk Management 

59. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are 

assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

Conclusion 
 
60. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s budget 

position.   
 
Recommendations 
 

61. Members are asked to note: 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 22) 

c. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

d. Details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Table 3) 

e. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) 

f. Details of Community Infrastructure Levy (Table 5) 

 

 

 

 

Page 36



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Stronger Communities 

Report to:  Inner North West Community Committee  

Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse and 

Weetwood.  

Report author:  Marcia Cunningham                    Tel: 07545 604317   

 
Date:    12 March 2020                               For  Decision  

Inner North West Community Committee - Update Report       

Purpose of report 
 
1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provides 

opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular 

issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 
Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.  
 

3. Appointments to Local Care Partnerships 
The Committee deferred making appointments to the Local Care Partnerships at the meeting 
held in June 2019. Nominations are now being sought to appoint to the following Local Care 
Partnerships:  

 

 Holt Park LCP & Woodsley LCP  (MEET JOINTLY) 

 Leeds Student Medical Practice  

 
The link below will take you to the report considered by the Committee in June 2019. 
 

 

Leeds Health and Care Plan 

 

4. Main issues 

Page 37

Agenda Item 10

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/documents/s190214/Final%20Inner%20North%20West%20Community%20Committee%20Leeds%20Health%20and%20Care%20Plan%20Continuing%20the%20Conversation.pdf


 

 

Updates by theme:  
5. Children and Families: - Champion Cllr J Pryor 

 A meeting was held in January with Cllr Pryor to discuss the establishment of a 
children and families sub-group to support the committee. The sub-group will meet 
four times a year with meetings in each ward starting at the beginning of the 
municipal year.  

 A finance workshop was held in February to discuss the YAF applications and make 
recommendations for fundin
[...]
he committees require.  

6. For this municipal year, efforts have been made to try and avoid scheduling multiple 

Community Committee meetings on the same day, in order to allow for attending 

officers to be present at as many Committees as possible when taking reports to all 10 

Committees during a cycle. 

7. The proposed meeting schedule for 2020/21 is as follows: 

 Thursday, 25 June 2020 

 Thursday, 24 September 2020 

 Thursday, 3 December 2020 

 Thursday, 11 March 2021 

Meeting Days, Times and Venues 

8. Currently, the Committee meets on a Thursday at 7.00 p.m. It is proposed that meetings 

commence at 4.00 p.m. in the 2020/21 municipal year to encourage more public 

attendance. 

9. Meeting on set days and times has the advantage of certainty and regularity, which 

assists people to plan their schedules.  The downside might be that it could serve to 

exclude certain people i.e. members of the public, for instance, who have other regular 

commitments on that particular day or who might prefer either a morning or afternoon 

meeting or a meeting immediately after normal working hours. Therefore, the Committee 

may wish to give consideration to meeting start times and venue arrangements which 

would maximise the accessibility of the meetings for the community.   

 

10. Members may also wish to take this opportunity to consider and agree any appropriate 

meeting venue arrangements for the forthcoming municipal year. 

Options  

11. Members are asked to consider whether they are agreeable with the proposed meeting 

schedule (above), or whether any further alternative options are required in terms of the 

number of meetings, start times or venue arrangements. 

 

Page 54



 

 

 

Corporate considerations  
 
10a.  Consultation and engagement  

The submission of this report to the Community Committee forms part of the 
consultation process as it seeks the views of Elected Members with respect to the 
Community Committee meeting schedul
[...]


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes - 19 December 2019
	8 Urgent Treatment Centers and public awareness campaigns
	NHS Paper urgent treatment Centres

	9 Inner North West Community Committee - Finace Report
	10 Inner North West Community Committee Update Report
	social Media report Draft
	Draft Newsletter 2020

	11 Dates, Times and Venues 2020/21 Municipal Year
	 Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 12TH MARCH, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

 Councillors K Brooks, A Garthwaite, 
C Knight, A Marshall-Katung, J Pryor and 
N Walshaw 

 
 
 

32 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.  The following was discussed: 
 

 Woodhouse Moor – concern was 
highlighted regarding damage done to the drainage system by heavy 
vehicles when there had been events at the moor.  This had led to 
surface damage and flooding on the moor.  It was proposed to arrange 
a site meeting with the Executive Member and representatives of Parks 
& Countryside and also the Friends of Woodhouse Moor.  There had 
also been damage to Monument Moor following the Valentines Fair. 

 Problems with graffiti in Hyde Park – it was 
reported that there had been a successful anti-graffiti group in 
Headingley which had included the involvement of local residents.  The 
Council was committed to remove any obscene and discriminatory 
graffiti within 24 hours but could not tackle all graffiti immediately. 

 Further to previous suggestions that 
landlords be invited to a future meeting, an update was given on work 
that had been undertaking by housing to clear gardens and bin yards.  
It had been more difficult to engage with private landlords. 

 Concern that the 420 Friendly Day would be 
meeting on Woodhouse Moor soon and the need for litter clearance. 

 
33 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  A supplementary application for funding for the 
Sanskar Group had been submitted to be considered along with Agenda Item 
9, Inner North West Community Committee Finance Report. 
 

34 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

35 Apologies for Absence  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Apoologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Howley 
and J Bentley. 
 

36 Minutes - 19 December 2019  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

37 Matters arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute 28 – Waste Management Services – Update on the Refuse Service 
Review and National Waste Strategy Implications for Leeds: 
 

 Further to comments regarding the enforcement of Public Space 
Protection Orders, it was reported that there should be an update in 
September/October 2020. 

 
38 Urgent Treatment Centers and public awareness campaigns  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities introduced a report, 
regarding an update that outlined the progress made by the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) in establishing Urgent Treatment Centres (UTC) 
in Leeds as well as public awareness campaigns. 
 
Shaq Rafiq, NHS Leeds CCG, was in attendance and provided an overview of 
the report along with some background context. Members were informed of 
the following: 
 

 The difference between urgent centres, and emergency departments 
and the options available; 

 Leeds had been used as a pilot, and it had been identified that 5 UTCs 
would be proposed; 

 Two ‘co-located’ centres alongside A&E at Leeds General Infirmary 
(LGI) and St. James Hospital; 

 Three community based centres at St. George’s UTC, Wharfedale 
Hospital and a third likely in the Seacroft area; 

 The opening hours of the UTCs are proposed between 8am – 11pm; 

 The UTCs can be accessed directly though the NHS 111 service. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

39 Inner North West Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2019/20. 
 
Marcia Cunningham, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

The following was discussed: 

 Remaining balances in the Wellbeing Budget. 

 Youth Activities Fund projects recommended for approval by the 

Children and Families Sub-Group. 

 Wellbeing applications recommended for approval at the recent 

Finance Workshop. 

 Ring fenced funds recommended for approval by the Finance 

Workshop. 

 Discussion on projects received following the Finance Workshop: 

o Leave Leeds Tidy – Leeds University Union & Leeds Beckett 

Student Union - £13,081 had been requested which was an 

increase on last year.  It was suggested to approve a total of 

£5,000. 

o Woodhouse Moor Bye-Law Enforcement Project 2020 - 

£16,404.44 was requested.  It was proposed to approve £10,000 

in line with the previous year’s funding. 

o Mums Time to Shine - £4,970.88 requested.  The funding would 

go towards premises hire, publicity and provision of activities.  

The proposal was supported and monitoring information was 

requested. 

o Circus Berserkus - £6,090.98 requested.  Members did not 

support this application. 

o LGBT+ Sport Fringe Festival - £2,000 requested 

 25 Years of Hyde Park Unity Day – some concern was expressed that 

this was not inclusive to all communities and had progressed to be a 

beer and music festival.  There were also concerns of noise 

disturbance.  It was reported that beer and music had always had a 

predominance at the event but there were alcohol free areas and 

activities for all.  All sound systems would finish at 8 p.m.  Attempts had 

been made to encourage attendance from all communities.  Members 

agreed to support the application for funding but would like to see the 

event be more inclusive. 

 Hyde Park Active – there had been discussion with the Universities to 

try and obtain some discount on the use of the facilities. 

 Older Wiser Local Seniors (OWLS) - £18,900 was requested from the 

capital budget.  It was suggested that £9,450 be granted from the 

Capital Budget and the remainder to come from the CIL budget. 

 Details of the CIL Budget. 

 Late application from Sanskar Group - £3,500 was requested.  

Members were supportive of this application. 

 
RESOLVED –  

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 

(2) That monitoring of funded projects be noted. 

(3) That details of the Youth Activities Fund be noted. 

(4) That details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget be noted. 

(5) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

(6) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy be noted. 

(7) That the following projects recommended for approval by Children and 

Families Sub-Group be approved: 

o Mini Breeze in Inner North West - £7,200 

o Urban Arts Workshops – Breakdancing and DJing - £5,145 

o Youth Space @BLC - £1,050 

o Welcome Inn Youth Group - £11,111.52 

o Headingley and Kirkstall Youth Band - £1,250 

o Weetwood Youth Project - £1,500 

o Woodhouse Holiday Club - £2,639 

o Found Fiction - £1,000 

(8) That the following projects recommended for approval from the 

Finance Workshop be approved: 

o 20 Year Anniversary Celebration (Kidz in Kampz) - £2,500 

o 25 Years of Hyde Park Unity Day - £5,000 

o Eatwell Café - £10,540.50 

o Hyde Park Active - £15,720 pending further discussion with the 

Universities and project organisers regarding discounted hire of 

facilities. 

o Leeds Money Buddies - £6,394 

o Little London Community Day 2020 - £2,600 

o Poetry Workshops in Local Primary Schools - £2,100 

o Wellbeing Group for Women - £5,699 

o Wilderness on Your Doorstep - £7,350 

o North West Leeds PSPO - £4,000 

(9) That the following projects received following the Finance Workshop be 

approved: 

o Woodhouse Moor Bye-Law Enforcement - £10,000 

o Leave Leeds Tidy - £5,000 

o Mums to Shine - £4,970.88 

o LGBT+ Sport Fringe Festival - £2,000 

o Sanskar Group – £3,500 

(10) That £9,450 be approved towards the Older Wise Local Seniors 

 (OWLS) capital budget application and £9,450 from Community 

 Infrastructure Levy Budget. 

(11) That the application for funding for the Circus Beserkus project 

 be refused. 

40 Inner North West Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities brought Members’ attention 
to an update of the work which the Communities Team was engaged in, 
based on priorities identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided 
opportunity for further questioning or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue. 
 
Marcia Cunningham, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
The following was discussed: 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 

 Members were give an update on the work of the Local Care 
Partnerships and nominations were sought for the Holt Park LCP & 
Woodsley LCP (meet jointly) and the Leeds Student Medical Practice. 

 Defibirilators – Members were given update on new defibrillators that 
had been ordered in the Inner North West area.  Details of locations 
would be distributed to Members. 

 Food banks – information was requested on the locations of residents 
using foodbanks.  It was reported that there ha dbeen a report to 
Scrutiny which would be distributed to Members. 

 There was a social media update and Community Committee 
Newsletter appended to the report. 

 
RESOLVED -  

41 Dates, Times and Venues 2020/21 Municipal Year  
 

The report of the City Solicitor asked Members to consider the proposed 
Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2020/21 Municipal Year. 
 
The following dates were proposed: 
 

 Thursday, 25 June 2020 

 Thursday, 24 September 2020 

 Thursday, 3 December 2020 

 Thursday, 11 March 2021 
 
It was proposed for meetings to commence at 4.00 p.m. 
 
Members were also asked to consider whether they wished to consider any 
revisions to the meeting schedule and venue arrangements. 
 
Members discussed the proposed start time of 4.00 p.m. and broadly felt that 
this was too early due to other commitments.  It was felt that a start time of 
6.00 p.m. would be more suitable. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Inner North West Community Committee meets at 
6.00 p.m. on the following dates in the 2020/21 Municipal Year: 
 

 Thursday, 25 June 2020 

 Thursday, 24 September 2020 

 Thursday, 3 December 2020 

 Thursday, 11 March 2021 
 
 
Meeting venues to continue to be arranged on a meeting by meeting basis. 
 
 
 


